The granting of this bonus will be at the reasonable discretion of the Town Council and based 
upon the degree to which the Employee’s personal efforts contributed to the timely and cost efficient 
completion of the CIP.   

*** 

8 The Employee shall be provided with an annual vehicle allowance of Thirteen 
Thousand Three Hundred and Forty Three Dollars and No Cents ($13,343.00) during the Agreement term.  
The Town Employee shall be financially responsible for all maintenance, insurance, and other costs 
associated with the Employee’s his vehicle, which is consistent with the Town’s obligations relative to its 
take-home vehicle program/policy. 

*** 

9.1 The Town shall deposit regular contributions in an amount equal to the maximum 
employee contributions permitted by IRS regulations (which as of the date of this Agreement is Sixteen 
Thousand Five-Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($16,500.00) annually) into the Employee’s 401(k) 
Deferred Compensation Fund account with the International City Manager Association Pension Fund.  
The Employee shall be a Member of the Town of Golden Beach Employees Pension Plan (the “Plan”) 
and accrue benefits for future Credited Service, and may elect to participate in the Deferred Retirement

[...]

Pay ,-unless otherwise agreed to by the parties. However, the Employee shall be entitled to 
accrued vacation, accrued sick leave, and floating holiday time as of the date of resignation. 

-2-

SECTION 5. COMPENSATION 

5.1 The Employee's salary shall be One-Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Four 
Hundred and Five Dollars and No Cents ($155,405.00) per year, which shall be payable in 
installments at the same time as other Town employees are paid. 

5.2 The Employee shall be entitled to receive the same cost of living increases as 
are granted to other non-bargaining unit Town employees, as granted from and after November

[...]

the Mayor and Town Council determine that the Employee is entitled to an annual bonus, such 
bonus shall be paid to the Employee on or before September 301

h of that year. 

5. 5 On February 1, 2011, the Employee will be entitled to a bonus payment of 
Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($25,000.00) for his performance in overseeing 
the successful completion of the Town's Capital Improvement Project ("CIP"). The granting 
of this bonus will be at the reasonable discretion of the Town Council and based upon the 
degree to which the Employee's personal efforts contributed to the timely and cost efficient

[...]

disclosed in the course of his hiring), writing, pro-bono activities, or consulting performed on 
time off, and all such activities shall be limited and subject to approval by the Mayor. 

SECTION 8. AUTOMOBILE 

The Employee shall be provided with an annual vehicle allowance of Thirteen 
Thousand Three Hundred and Forty Three Dollars and No Cents ($13,343 .00) during the 
Agreement term. The Employee shall be responsible for all maintenance, insurance, and other 
costs associated with his vehicle. 

SECTION 9. RETIREMENT/DEFERRED COMPENSATION 

9 .1 The Town shall deposit regular contributions in an amount equal to the 
maximum employee contributions permitted by IRS regulations (which as of the date of this 
Agreement is Sixteen Thousand Five-Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($16,500 .00) annually) 
into the Employee's 401(k) Deferred Compensation Fund account with the International City 
Manager Association Pension Fund . 

9.2 The Town shall contribute Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and No 
Cents ($7,700.00) per year into the Employee's 457 Deferred Compensation Plan with the 
International City Manager Association Pension Fund . Said contribution shall be deposited in 
equal proportionate amounts on each pay period. 

9.3 The Town shall contribute Eight Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($8,000.00)